

S238001

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

T-MOBILE WEST LLC, et al., *Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al., *Defendants and Respondents.*

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the State of California in and for the
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-11-510703
The Honorable James McBride, Judge

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE
MERITS**

Deputy

*Joshua S. Turner
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Matthew J. Gardner (SB# 257556)
Megan L. Brown
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Meredith G. Singer
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
jturner@wileyrein.com

T. Scott Thompson
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Martin L. Fineman (SB#104413)
Daniel Reing
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533
TEL: (415) 276-6500
FAX: (415) 276-6599
martinfineman@dwt.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Appellants
T-Mobile West LLC,
Crown Castle NG West LLC, and
ExteNet Systems (California) LLC

S238001

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

T-MOBILE WEST LLC, et al., *Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al., *Defendants and Respondents.*

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the State of California in and for the
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-11-510703
The Honorable James McBride, Judge

**PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE
MERITS**

*Joshua S. Turner
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Matthew J. Gardner (SB# 257556)
Megan L. Brown
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Meredith G. Singer
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
jturner@wileyrein.com

T. Scott Thompson
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Martin L. Fineman (SB#104413)
Daniel Reing
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533
TEL: (415) 276-6500
FAX: (415) 276-6599
martinfineman@dwt.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Appellants
T-Mobile West LLC,
Crown Castle NG West LLC, and
ExteNet Systems (California) LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. THE CITY CANNOT REFUTE APPELLANTS’ SHOWING THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE “NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST.....	5
A. The Court of Appeal’s Misapplication Of The <i>Salerno</i> Standard Was Outcome-Determinative.....	7
B. The Ordinance Conflicts With Well-Established State Objectives.	10
C. The City’s Preemption Analysis Is Irrelevant And Wrong. ...	15
II. SECTION 7901 HAS NEVER BEEN UNDERSTOOD TO ALLOW CITIES TO REGULATE WIRELESS FACILITIES BASED ON AESTHETIC CONCERNS.	16
A. The City Admits That Its Ordinance Is Designed To Impose Unique Burdens On Advanced Telecommunications Facilities.....	17
B. The State Franchise Precludes Localities From Imposing Obstacles On New Telecommunications Technologies.	19
C. The City’s Novel And Overly Broad Interpretation of “Incommode” Would Render The Rights Secured By The State Franchise Meaningless.	22
III. THE CITY’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 7901.1 IS FATALLY FLAWED.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
SERVICE LIST	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Apartment Assn, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232	9
<i>American Financial Services Assn v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239	5, 9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2492.....	5
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> (3d Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 353	8
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	16
<i>In re Cellular Mobile Radiotelephone Utility Facilities</i> (1996) 66 Cal. P.U.C.2d 257	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2443.....	8
<i>In re Competition for Local Exchange Service</i> (1988) 82 Cal. P.U.C.2d 510	28, 29
<i>Dieckmeyer v. Redevelopment Agency of City of Huntington Beach</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 248	34
<i>Green v. State</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254	31
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 757	25
<i>Los Angeles Alliance For Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352	32
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061	9, 10
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 133	passim
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 272	passim

<i>Preferred Communications, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 13 F.3d 1327	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 337.....	23
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209	27
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of La Cañada Flintridge</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 182 F.App'x 688.....	29
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 716	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	2, 16
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442.....	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1257.....	23
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. City of Visalia</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 744	24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Williams Communications, L.L.C. v. City of Riverside</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 642	20, 21, 22
Statutes	
Gov. Code § 65964(b)	28
Gov. Code § 65964.1(c).....	11, 22
Pub.Util. Code § 2902	28
Pub. Util. Code § 7901	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 7901.1	31, 33
Pub. Util. Code § 7901.1(a).....	36
Pub. Util. Code § 7901.1(b).....	35

Other References

CBS News, San Francisco Cellphone Service Shockingly Bad For
A Global Tech Capitol (Jan. 3, 2017), *available at*
[http://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2017/01/03/san-francisco-
cellphone-service-shockingly-bad-for-global-tech-capitol/](http://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2017/01/03/san-francisco-cellphone-service-shockingly-bad-for-global-tech-capitol/)19

S.F. Ord. No. 76-1418
